ADOPTED – APRIL 9, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 20
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE LINE ITEM TRANSFERS 
FOR MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE PROJECTS
RESOLUTION #24 – 179

WHEREAS, through Resolution #16-238, #18-422, $19-215, and #20-456 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized entering into contracts with Meridian Township to fund the below projects; and

WHEREAS, the Meridian Township millage projects TR002, TR031, and TR092 are exceeding their budget and reallocating funds from TR049 and TR092 to cover the overage; and 

WHEREAS, the Meridian Township millage projects TR002, TR031, TR049, TR054, TR068, TR080, TR092, TR093, and TR102 have expired or about to expire; and 

WHEREAS, the Meridian Township millage projects TR025, TR002, TR026, and TR049 need contract adjustments from Resolution #19-215 due to insignificant funds in fund transfers. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreements, listed below, with Meridian Township:
	Contract Title
	Project #
	Current Contract Amount
	New Amount Authorized
	Total Revised Contract Amount

	Trail Rehab
	TR002
	$171,000
	$51,612.79 from TR049
	$222,612.79

	MSU to Lake Lansing Trail, Phase I
	TR031
	$1,650,000
	$65,461.49 from TR049
	$1,715,461.49

	Okemos Rd Ped Boardwalk
	TR049
	$1,077,000
	Reallocate $51,612.79 to TR002, $4,810.11 to TR068 & $65,461.49 to TR031
	 $955,115.61

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 2b
	TR068
	$125,000
	$4,810.11 from TR049 & $65,189.89 from TR092
	$195,000

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 3, Shaw St.
	TR092
	$288,000
	Reallocate $65,189.89 to TR068
	$222,810.11


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an extension for Agreements TR002, TR031, TR049, TR054, TR068, TR080, TR092, TR093, and TR102 need to be extended to complete these projects see table below:

	These Project listed below only extending date of Project

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Expired Date
	Date to extended project

	Trail Rehab
	TR002
	12/31/21
	12/31/24

	MSU to Lake Lansing Trail, Phase I
	TR031
	12/31/23
	12/31/24

	Okemos Rd Ped Boardwalk
	TR049
	7/24/20
	12/31/24

	MSU to Lake Lansing, Phase 2
	TR054
	7/1/24
	12/31/24

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 2b
	TR068
	12/23/22
	12/31/24

	East Lansing NTT Connection
	TR080
	10/23/22
	12/31/26

	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector, Phase 3, Shaw St.
	TR092
	3/1/23
	12/31/25

	Regional Trail Map
	TR093
	2/5/23
	12/31/25

	MSU to LL Connector Trail, Phase III
	TR102
	7/28/24
	12/31/26


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for Project TR002, the fund amount initially requested as $53,000 should be corrected to $51,000. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for Project TR049, the fund amount initially requested as $111,000 should be corrected to $102,000, which is necessary due to Project TR026 having only $102,000 available for transfer. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Tennis, Trubac, Morgan, Peña, Pawar, Ruest

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/01/2024

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/03/2024
