ADOPTED – APRIL 15, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 28

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE LINE ITEM TRANSFERS 

FOR MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE PROJECTS

RESOLUTION #25 – 193

WHEREAS, through Resolution #17-109, #20-028, #22-235, #22-346, and #24-179, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized entering into contracts with Meridian Township to fund the below projects; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township millage projects TR080 has had difficult time securing easements due to property are exceeding their budget and reallocating funds from TR031 to cover the overage; and 

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is having a difficult time securing easement for the Northern Tier Trail due to property owner opposition to the project; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township is going to continue working on land acquisition for the trail and will reapply for funding to construct the trail if/when they can acquire the necessary land and/or find a design that can be constructed in the right-of-way Towar Ave in the future; and

WHEREAS, the steep embankment adjacent to the Red Cedar River west of the Phase I boardwalk of the MSU to Lake Lansing Trail was undermined by rising river levels following recent storms, causing a near-collapse of the trail; and

WHEREAS, to prevent further damage and ensure long-term stability, the embankment requires stabilization; and

WHEREAS, Meridian Township millage projects TR031 has expired or about to expire; and 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreements, listed below, with Meridian Township:

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Current Contract Amount
	New Amount Authorized
	Total Revised Contract Amount
	Account #

	MSU to Lake Lansing Trail, Phase I
	TR031
	$1,715,461.49
	$375,000 from TR031
	$2,090,461.49
	228-62800-967000-TR031

	East Lansing NTT Connection
	TR080
	$375,000
	Reallocate $375,000 to TR031
	 $0.00
	228-62800-967000-TR080


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an extension for Agreement TR031 need to be extended to complete these projects see table below:

	These Project listed below only extending date of Project

	Contract Title
	Project #
	Expired Date
	Date to extended project
	Account#

	MSU to Lake Lansing Trail, Phase I
	TR031
	12/31/24
	6/1/26
	228-62800-96700-TR031


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Willis, Ruest, Schafer

          Nays:  None   

Absent:  Morgan     
 
Approved 04/07/25 

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

Absent: Tennis     
 Approved 04/09/25
